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Attachments:
1. Overall Description:

SA1 would like to thank CT1 for their LS requesting clarification on manual CAG selection requirements.

In response to the requested actions, SA1 provides the following answers and comments.

Question 1: 
When the user performs manual CAG selection, shall the user be presented with all the available CAG IDs or shall the user be presented with only those CAG IDs of a PLMN that are available and are present in the UE’s Allowed CAG list for the PLMN?
SA1 answer: 
There are Rel-16 requirements in TS 22.261 that are specified to ensure radio resource isolation of non-public network that requires stringent communication KPIs, i.e. supporting the case of "the user shall be presented with all the available CAG IDs of a PLMN" only is against the requirement. Supporting both cases and not giving control to the serving PLMN to choose which case to apply to particular cells is also against the requirement.
Question 2:
Can the HPLMN configure the optional ‘manual CAG selection control’ parameter also for the VPLMN?

SA1 answer: 
Such coordination task between PLMNs is practically impossible. A serving PLMN would need to coordinate with all the PLMNs in the world to make sure all the UEs of those PLMN's subscribers who potentially roam into the serving PLMN have an appropriate configuration. When violation occurs, the serving PLMM would need to find PLMN that fails to properly configure its UEs and the PLMN would need to reconfigure all those UEs over the air to fix the situation. That task is not negligible.
Question 3:
Is the VPLMN expected to be able to control inbound roamers' usage of VPLMN's CAG cells before the UE registers with the VPLMN, without HPLMN's cooperation? Or is there any preference for a common requirement/solution for the serving PLMN (HPLMN and VPLMN) to control access of the user selection of CAG cells that are not included in the Allowed CAG list?

SA1 answer:
The use case requires that protection of CAG cells is to be given priority compared to easiness of access to those cells, if a conflictive situation happens. When certain CAG cells do not allow access attempt via manual CAG selection among all the available CAG IDs and when a certain UE does not know if it is allowed to access those CAG cells, the UE shall not attempt access to those CAG cells. In case specification of “manual CAG selection among all the available CAG IDs” is unavoidable, a serving PLMN, which is responsible for offering services of non-public network typically dedicated to an enterprise, is to have the ability to control which CAG cells to protect from the procedure of “manual CAG selection among all the available CAG IDs”, so that the serving PLMN can by itself fulfil its responsibility towards the enterprise.
Question 4:
If the UE is configured to access a PLMN only via CAG cells and a non-CAG cell of the PLMN is available, shall the UE always display the PLMN ID of such a PLMN, or should this be controlled by the PLMN, HPLMN, or both of them?
SA1 answer:
There is no particular requirement for the mentioned scenario. Such a CAG only UE attempting access via a non-CAG cell then being rejected by the network due to a usual authorisation process is not necessarily prohibited. The public network behind non-CAG cells does not expect to have such a strict radio resource isolation as the non-public network behind CAG cells does.
Question 5:
If the registration over a CAG cell for a PLMN is successful and the selected CAG-ID is not present in the UE’s Allowed CAG list for the PLMN, shall the UE add the CAG-ID to the list of Allowed CAG list for the PLMN?

SA1 answer:
There is no such particular requirement for the mentioned scenario. In general, the UE’s understanding on authorization status in terms of CAG usage is to be updated at as soon as possible, as long as the CAG cell protection is not impacted. However, the detailed procedure on how to perform such an update is expected to be discussed involving SA2.
Question 6:
If the registration over a non-CAG cell for a PLMN is successful and the UE has an indication that the UE is only allowed to access the PLMN via CAG cells, shall the UE delete the indication for the PLMN?
SA1 answer:
The same response as to Question 5.
SA1 would like to thank CT1 again for sending a LS and asking for SA1 view. From the above observation, SA1 unfortunately sees a problem in the CT1 agreed CR in its current form.
2. Actions:

To CT, CT1
ACTION: 
SA1 kindly requests CT and CT1 to take the above into account.
3. Date of Next TSG SA WG1 Meetings:

SA1#89
10-14 Feb 2020

Guangzhou, China

SA1#90
18-22 May 2020

TBD, North-America
